	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES					MAPPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB N	<u>0. 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDI	ING			с
		345265	B. WING			04	/27/2017
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	07	
					1086 MAIN STREET NORTH		
BRIAN CE	INTER HEALTH & REHA	B/YA			YANCEYVILLE, NC 27379		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL _SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF		COMPLETION DATE
IAG					DEFICIENCY)		
F 279	483.20(d);483.21(b)(1	1) DEVELOP	F	27	9		5/19/17
SS=D	COMPREHENSIVE C						
	483.20						
		st maintain all resident ted within the previous 15					
		it's active record and use the					
		nents to develop, review					
	and revise the resider	nt's comprehensive care					
	plan.						
	483.21						
	(b) Comprehensive C	are Plans					
		levelop and implement a					
		on-centered care plan for					
		tent with the resident rights					
		)(2) and §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and timeframes					
		nedical, nursing, and mental					
		eds that are identified in the					
		ssment. The comprehensive					
	care plan must descri	be the following -					
	(i) The services that a	are to be furnished to attain					
		ent's highest practicable					
		psychosocial well-being as					
		24, §483.25 or §483.40; and					
		would otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not					
		esident's exercise of rights					
		ling the right to refuse					
	treatment under §483	<b>U</b>					
		ervices or specialized					
		the nursing facility will					
	provide as a result of recommendations. If	a facility disagrees with the					
		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURI	=		TITLE		(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

05/18/2017

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED	
	345265		B. WING			C 04/27/2017	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIAN CE	ENTER HEALTH & REHA	В/ҮА			1086 MAIN STREET NORTH /ANCEYVILLE, NC 27379		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 279	findings of the PASAF rationale in the reside	RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. h the resident and the tive (s)-	F	279			
	future discharge. Fac whether the resident's community was asse local contact agencie entities, for this purpo (C) Discharge plans i plan, as appropriate, requirements set forth section.	s desire to return to the ssed and any referrals to s and/or other appropriate ose. In the comprehensive care in accordance with the n in paragraph (c) of this					
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on document facility failed to provic	is not met as evidenced review and interviews, the le a written plan of care for one of one resident reviewed Resident #1).			F279: The facility Medical Director was notifie of the absence of an end of life care p for resident #1 on 4/11/2017. Facility residents who are provided	an	
	included Alzheimer 's neoplasm of bronchu history of malignant n Minimum Data Sheet that her cognitive stat assessed. The reside	s or lung, and personal nelanoma. The admission dated 02/03/17 indicated tus was not able to be ent needed extensive ng, eating and toileting with			hospice services have the potential to affected by the absence of end of life of plan: An audit was completed for residents receiving hospice services to assure that end of life care plan had b written. Completed on 5/1/2017. Education was provided to licensed nursing staff and social work employed related to the writing of end of life care plans when hospice services are initia	een	

Event ID: FZFD11

Facility ID: 923000

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 9

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION UMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		345265	B. WING		C	C 14/27/2017
ME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
RIAN CE	NTER HEALTH & REHA	B/YA		1086 MAIN STREET NORTH		
				YANCEYVILLE, NC 27379		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 279	Continued From pag	e 2	F 27	9		
	The physician wrote	an order for a "hospice , three days after admission.		Completed 4/28/2017.		
		sessed and admitted to		Orders written within the pre-		
	hospice services by 02/05/17.	[name of hospice service] on		hours will be reviewed daily i morning meeting (Monday -		
	02/03/17.			determine the presence of h	• •	
		d from 01/30/17 to 03/22/17		orders. The nurse manager	on duty will	
		vas no written care plan in		review physician orders writt		
	place that addressed	gement related to the dying		weekend to determine the pr hospice orders. An audit too		
	process.			created to reflect compliance		
				initiation of end of life care pl	an when	
		ice was contacted by phone		hospice orders are obtained.	Start date:	
		o.m. She was able to provide ion and Plan of Treatment"		5/1/2017		
	-	d 02/05/17 and signed by the		The medical records of resid	ents admitted	
	Attending Hospice P	-		to hospice services will be re		
		d: Nurses "to go out" as discomfortassess for pain		weekly by the DON or her de assure that residents admitte		
	and discomfort.	disconnonassess for pain		services have a written end		
				plan. Start date: 5/1/2017.		
	In an interview with H	-				
		n., he indicated that hospice ve a verbal report to the		The corrective action noted a reported monthly to the QAP		
		siting residents receiving		for the next 3 months to assu		
	their services. The he	ospice nurses and aides did		maintaining the corrective ac		
		facility 's chart for the			£	
	residents.			This Plan of correction is the allegation of compliance.	Tacilities	
	In an interview with t	he Administrator on 04/27/17				
		ared her expectation that				
		s were coordinated between				
		ce and that the care plans grated for each resident.				
F 309		PROVIDE CARE/SERVICES	F 30	9		5/19/17
SS=D	FOR HIGHEST WEL					
	483.24 Quality of life					

Facility ID: 923000

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 9

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 05/31/201 FORM APPROVEI OMB NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES () AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345265	B. WING _		C 04/27/2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		· [	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF	PCODE
BRIAN CE	INTER HEALTH & REHA	B/YA		1086 MAIN STREET NORTH YANCEYVILLE, NC 27379	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION O THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 309	applies to all care and residents. Each resid facility must provide t services to attain or r practicable physical, well-being, consisten comprehensive asses 483.25 Quality of car Quality of care is a fu applies to all treatme facility residents. Bas assessment of a resid that residents receive accordance with prof practice, the compret care plan, and the re- but not limited to the (k) Pain Managemen The facility must ensu- provided to residents consistent with profes the comprehensive p and the residents' go (l) Dialysis. The facil residents who require services, consistent v of practice, the comp care plan, and the re- preferences. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on document facility failed to provido ordered by hospice for	damental principle that d services provided to facility dent must receive and the he necessary care and naintain the highest mental, and psychosocial t with the resident's ssment and plan of care. e indamental principle that nt and care provided to sed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure e treatment and care in essional standards of nensive person-centered sidents' choices, including following: t. ure that pain management is who require such services, ssional standards of practice, erson-centered care plan, als and preferences. ity must ensure that e dialysis receive such with professional standards rehensive person-centered	F	Tag 309 1. The facility medical dir notified of the unavailabil comfort medications rela	lity of end of life

Facility ID: 923000

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 9

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 05/31/2017 M APPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				JLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING			E SURVEY PLETED
		345265	B. WING				C / <b>27/2017</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		<b>B</b> <sub>M</sub> <b>A</b>		1	086 MAIN STREET NORTH		
	NTER HEALTH & REHA	B/fA		Y.	ANCEYVILLE, NC 27379		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	Continued From page	e 4	F	309			
	'309Continued From page 4Findings included:A review of the contract between the facility and the hospice provider was conducted. Section 2.3 under Duties and Obligations of Hospice stated "Hospice agrees to provide all drugs and pharmaceuticals related to the management of the terminal illness and related conditions, which are specified in the Plan of Care for a Hospice Patient." Section 2.8 indicated that "Hospice will make nursing services, physician services, and drugs and biologicals routinely available on a twenty-four (24) hour basis."Resident #1 was admitted 01/30/17. Diagnoses included Alzheimer 's disease, malignant neoplasm of bronchus or lung, and personal history of malignant melanoma. The admission Minimum Data Sheet dated 02/03/17 indicated that her cognitive status was not able to be assessed. The resident needed extensive assistance for dressing, eating and toileting with total dependence for bathing. The resident 's undated care plan provided by the Assistant Director of Nursing did not address pain management issues related to end-of-life				<ul> <li>#1. The resident expired 3/22/2017.</li> <li>2. Facility residents on hospice service have the potential to be affected by the unavailability of end of life comfort medications.</li> <li>3. An ADHOC meeting was held with t medical director, hospice representation and the nursing administrative team to clarify the facility process for obtaining orders for comfort medications and the obtaining of comfort medications as ordered for residents receiving hospice services.</li> <li>Completed on 4/7/2017.</li> <li>4. The facility will maintain contracts o with hospice providers who will provide pharmaceuticals on a 24 hour basis related to the management of the term illness and end of life comfort care. Completed 5/19/2017.</li> <li>5. An audit of facility residents who receive hospice services was complete to assure assessment of pain, orders for end for the availability of medications. Completed 4/7/2017.</li> <li>6. The facility Nurse Practitioner will review the medical records of residents</li> </ul>	e he ves b e e nly e all ninal ed for	
	service] on 02/05/17 hospice services.				receiving hospice services to assure the pain has been assessed and that order for appropriate comfort medications has been written. Complete4d 4/10/2017. 7. Education will be provided to license nursing staff relative to pain assessme	ers ave ed ent,	
	Record (MAR) was re received a Tylenol su 3:39 p.m. and her sch	lication Administration eviewed. Resident #1 ppository on 03/20/17 at neduled dose of Xanax at 7. Resident #1 ' s pain level			MD notification, the process for obtain medications, requiring hand written prescriptions and the notification of nursing management in the event of difficulty obtaining orders for comfort	ing	

Facility ID: 923000

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 9

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MUI TIP	LE CONSTRUCTION		NO. 0938-039 ATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. ,	A. BUILDING			
						с
	345265		B. WING			04/27/2017
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	- I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
BRIAN CENTER HEALTH & REHAB/YA			1086 MAIN STREET NORTH			
		БЛА		YANCEYVILLE, NC 27379		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	Continued From page	e 5	F 30	99		
		on a scale of 1 to 10 on		medications or the delive	ery of comfort	
		7) and a level 5 on third shift		medications. This educa	-	
	,	indicated that an order for		provided to all Licensed		
	· ·	entered on 03/20/17 at 9:46		newly hired licensed nurs	sing personnel.	
	-	ation to Resident #1 was		Completed 4/13/2017.		
		e no initials in place to received morphine sulfate at		8. The DON or her designed residents on hospice ser		
		until after 8:45 a.m. on		period of three months to		
		urse practitioner provided a		availability of comfort car		
		ohine and Hospice Nurse #2		An audit tool was created		
	arrived and administe	ered the first dose.		findings. Start Date was	4/11/2017.	
		lurse #1 on 04/26/17 at 1:20		The corrective action not	ted above will be	
		Resident #1 experienced a		reported monthly to the (		
		e following a diagnosed		for the next 3 months to		
		ess. She explained that the the facility to assess the		maintaining the correctiv	e action.	
		at 6:30 p.m. Earlier that day		This Plan of Correction is	s the facilities	
		irse had written orders for		allegation of Compliance		
		to include morphine which				
	was not available in t	he facility, nor had it yet				
		ministration to the resident in				
		Nurse #1 's shift. She				
		ble text interactions with the reactions with the reaction and				
		bhine to be faxed to the				
	pharmacy so that it co					
	administered to the re					
		locumented in her late-entry				
	progress note dated (	03/20/17 at 10:18 p.m.				
	In an interview with H					
	· ·	, she indicated that she was				
		a follow-up visit because				
		ively dying" and had an e. She indicated that on				
		n 03/20/17 Resident #1 was				
		distress" and pulled away				
		hand. She estimated the				

Facility ID: 923000

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 9

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED	
			(X2) MUL	TIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFIC.		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG .		COMPLETED		
		345265	B. WING			C 04/27/2017		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BRIAN CE	NTER HEALTH & REHAI	B/YA			1086 MAIN STREET NORTH YANCEYVILLE, NC 27379			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 309	of 1 to 10. By the time judged her pain level resident did not receive time of her visit as rec Hospice Nurse #1 acl Dates of "03/21/17" th documentation about incorrect. Her facility v subsequent phone co agency about the lack occurred on the even 03/21/17 as recorded A transcript of pager th nurse and on-call phy medical group was re comfort care were app physician on 03/20/17 exchange: From facility: "Aw [Resident #1] ' s comf them, awaiting of please advise." From Physician # that ' s fine." In a later text exchange evening (no time provide the morphine. After m physician directed the pharmacy contact him A review of Resident	<ul> <li>level to be a "7" on a scale</li> <li>a she left the facility she</li> <li>to be a "2 or 3." The</li> <li>ve any morphine during the</li> <li>commended by hospice.</li> <li>knowledged that the Contact</li> <li>hat she used in her</li> <li>the hospice follow-up were</li> <li>visit to Resident #1 and</li> <li>ontact with the hospice</li> <li>k of medication actually</li> <li>ing of 03/20/17, not on</li> <li>in her documentation.</li> </ul> exts between the facility rsician provided by the viewed. Medications for proved by the attending 7 in the following text valiting confirmation on fort meds, hospice ordered k from dr. on call to order, #1: "If hospice ordered them, ge on 03/20/17 later that vided on the pager ian referred the nurse to de the written prescription for hultiple text interactions, the a nurse to have the n directly. 1 's record revealed no	F	309				
	A review of Resident written and signed or							

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 9

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATIO		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		e) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED
		345265	B. WING				C / <b>27/2017</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIAN CE	ENTER HEALTH & REHA	B/YA			086 MAIN STREET NORTH ANCEYVILLE, NC 27379		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	obtained on 03/20/17 exchanges. In an interview with that 11:00 a.m., he state contact him to discuss morphine for Residen the matter was resolv him. In an interview with simedical group on 04/ acknowledged that the texts was accurate buindividual texts were for from the archives. In an interview with the 04/27/17 at 1:55 p.m. were no written proto obtain medications aff morphine was not rou Resident #1 was asse Practitioner on the more a.m. She wrote and s "morphine sulfate solim I by mouth every 1 fagitation/pain." Hospice Nurse #2 inco 03/21/17 that the resi and groaning" and re- morphine 0.25 ml. du 8:45 a.m. to 12:25 p.r. following day at 8:05 In an interview with the	after the series of text he Physician #1 on 04/26/17 ed the Pharmacy did not is the prescription needed for at #1. He stated he believed red since no one phoned taff member #1 of the 26/17 at 12:30 p.m., he e chronology of the pager at that the time stamps of the not reliable when printed he Director of Nursing on , she indicated that there cols for nurses on how to ter hours. She stated that utinely kept in the facility. essed for pain by the Nurse prining of 03/21/17 at 9:15 igned an order for ution 20 mg/ml - give 0.25 hour as needed for licated in his note of dent had "some moaning ceived two doses of ring the time of his visit from m. Resident #1 expired the	F 3	;09			

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 9

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORI	D: 05/31/2017 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345265	B. WING			C /27/2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIAN CE	ENTER HEALTH & REHA	В/ҮА		1086 MAIN STREET NORTH YANCEYVILLE, NC 27379		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	that hospice did not k provide them. Hospic residents, recommen- including medication organization did not c In an interview with th at 6:45 p.m., she sha	eep medications, store or e team members assessed ded care, and wrote orders orders but that the listribute medications. ne Administrator on 04/27/17 red her expectation that ed to help control a resident '	F 30			

Facility ID: 923000

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 9